No. 13-1144

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALITIES CORPORATION, a PA Corporation; NORMAN HAHN; ELIZABETH HAHN; NORMAN LEMAR HAHN; ANTHONY H. HAHN; and KEVIN HAHN

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; HILDA SOLIS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Labor; TIMOTHY GEITHNER, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA (No. 5:12-cv-06744) (Hon. Mitchell S. Goldberg)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Charles W. Proctor, III, Esquire Law Offices of Proctor, Lindsay & Dixon 1204 Baltimore Pike, Suite 200 Chadds Ford, PA 19317 610-361-8600 Randall L. Wenger, Esquire Independence Law Center 23 North Front Street Harrisburg, PA 17101 717-657-4990

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT
I. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA) Protects the Exercise of Religion Without a Government Imposed Distinction as to How The Exercise is Expressed
II. Conestoga and the Hahns Equally Share the Obligation to Provide the Coverage Required by the HHS Mandate
III. The Health and Human Services Mandate Does Not Advance a Compelling Government Interest7
IV. Conestoga and the Hahns are Both Directly Impacted by the HHS Mandate
CONCLUSION15
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE16
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barium Steel Crop. v. Wally 108 A.2d 336 (Pa. 1954)
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> 521 U.S. 507 (1997)2, 10
Commonwealth v. VanBuskirk 155 Pa. Super. 613 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1944)6
Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius 2012 U.S. Dist. Lexis 4449 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2013)
Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius No 13-1144 (3d Cir. 2013)11
<i>Edirose Silk Mfg. Co. v. First National Bank and Trust Co.</i> 338 Pa. 139 (1940)
<i>EEOC v. Townley Engineering Mfg Co.</i> 859 F.2d 610 (9th Circuit 1988)5
<i>Geneva College v. Sebelius</i> No. 12-00207 (W.D. Pa., April 19, 2013) (order granting preliminary injunction and findings of fact and conclusions of law)
Great Oak Building Alone Ass'n v. Rosenheim 341, Pa. 132 (1941)
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> 381 U.S. 479 (1965)

<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> 703 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013)11
Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)
McClure v. Sports and Health Club, Inc 370 N.W.2d 844 (1985)
<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> No. 12-15488, 2013 WL 1014026 (E.D. Mich. March 14, 2013)4
<i>O'Brien v. HHS</i> F. Supp. 2d, 2012 W.L. 4481208 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012) (appeal pending No. 12-3357 (8th Cir.))11, 12, 13
<i>Robertson v. Cheney</i> 876 F.2d 152 (D.C. Circuit 1989)
Stoney Brock Lumber Co. v. Blackmen 286 Pa. 305 (1926)
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)5
<i>Tucker v. Binenstock</i> 310 Pa. 254 (1933)6
Wearing v. WDAS Broadcasting Station, Inc. 327 Pa. 433 (1937)
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972)12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION
U.S. Const. amend. I 1, passim

STATUTES

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq</i>	
1 U.S.C. § 1	2
15 PA. CONSOL. STAT. § 1501	3
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	16
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	16
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(ii)	16
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	16
